[13] Having considered the arguments and the perused the figures provided by both 

parties, I consider a doubling of the scale to be appropriate.  That means an award of 

$14,000.    

Conclusion 

[14] The respondent, Porse-In-Home Childcare (NZ) Limited, is to pay the 

applicant, Ms Kennedy, the sum of $14,000 (fourteen thousand dollars) as a 

contribution toward costs.